

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

CHAP. 104

and Corrections be charged in the first instance for any expenses of examination, fees incident to giving notice, fees of attorneys when court appointed, and other proper fees and charges when hospitalization is not ordered and, when hospitalization is ordered, for any expenses of examination and commitment, including fees of attorneys, when court appointed, and fees or charges for notice when served in hand or by certified mail. The department after being made chargeable in the first instance for such expenses, shall recover amounts paid under this section from the proposed patient if able to pay, or from persons legally liable for his support under section 135-C, subsection II if able to pay or from the town of legal settlement of the proposed patient as if incurred for the expenses of a pauper. No proposed patient under sections 175, 185 and 186 shall suffer any of the disabilities of pauperism or be deemed a pauper by reason of his inability to pay any of such expenses of examination or commitment.

II. Determination of settlement. If the Department of Mental Health and Corrections shall determine that neither the proposed patient nor any person liable for support under section 135-C, subsection II is able to pay expenses of examination and commitment it shall certify that fact to the Department of Health and Welfare, which department shall determine whether the proposed patient has a legal settlement within the State. If it is determined that the proposed patient has a legal settlement within the State, the Department of Mental Health and Corrections shall seek reimbursement from the municipality of legal settlement. If it is determined that there is no legal settlement within the State, the Department of Health and Welfare shall reimburse the Department of Mental Health and Corrections for expenditures made under subsection I.

III. Fees for transportation. In instances of indorsement on the certificate of the licensed physicians by the District Court or by a complaint justice, under section 173 or 174, for the purpose of authorizing a health or police officer to transport a patient to a hospital, fees for such transportation shall be charged in the first instance to the Department of Mental Health and Corrections. Any fee so charged shall be first approved in writing by the District Court or by a complaint justice. Reimbursement shall be sought for such expenditures as in cases of expenses incurred in probate court commitment proceedings.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 104

AN ACT Relating to Fees of Quasi-Public Corporations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 53, § 12, amended. Section 12 of chapter 53 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 27 of chapter 395 of the public laws of 1961, is further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 12. Quasi-public corporations; fees. No certificate of organization of any corporation for banking, insurance, construction and operation of railroads,

190

DUTIES OF DEPT. OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

or aiding in the construction thereof, the business of trust companies or corporations intended to derive a profit from the loan or use of money, safe deposit companies, renting of safes and burglar and fire-proof vaults, telegraph and telephone companies, electric or gas light companies, water companies or any corporation authorized to exercise the right of eminent domain shall be received and filed by the Secretary of State except upon payment to him for the use of the State of: \$25 if the capital stock does not exceed \$5,000; \$50 if the capital stock exceeds \$5,000 and does not exceed \$10,000; \$100 if the capital stock exceeds \$10,000 and does not exceed \$50,000; \$200 if the capital stock exceeds \$50,000 and does not exceed \$100,000; \$75 upon every \$100,000 or fraction thereof in excess of \$100,000, if the capital stock exceeds \$100,000; also le one mill per share and in no case less than \$10 on all shares authorized without par value:

\$25 if the number of shares does not exceed 5,000 shares

\$50 if the number of shares exceeds 5,000 but does not exceed 50,000 shares

\$100 if the number of shares exceeds 50,000 but does not exceed 100,000 shares

\$250 if the number of shares exceeds 100,000 but does not exceed 250,000 shares

\$500 if the number of shares exceeds 250,000 but does not exceed 500,000 shares

\$750 if the number of shares exceeds 500,000 but does not exceed 750,000 shares

\$1,250 if the number of shares exceeds 750,000 but does not exceed 1,250,000 shares

\$500 additional for each 500,000 shares, or any part thereof, in excess of 1,250,000 shares.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 105

AN ACT Relating to the Duties of Department of Labor and Industry Regarding Industrial Safety.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 30, § 2, amended. The last sentence of section 2 of chapter 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'He may from time to time cause to be printed and distributed bulletins upon any subject that shall be of public interest and benefit to the State; and may conduct a program of research, education and promotion to reduce industrial accidents.'